RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-171

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH BAR CONSTRUCTORS. INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE REDESIGNED STORM WATER OUTFALL STRUCTURE AS PART OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT #3 PROJECT FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED **CENTS** NINETEEN **DOLLARS** AND **FORTY-NINE** (\$272,219.49); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS: PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE: AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of public safety provided by performing infrastructure improvements; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of focusing on infrastructure improvements in the area of wastewater treatment and conveyance; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop has utilized KSA Engineers, Inc. for the provision of engineering services for the design, bidding, and construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 project; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop awarded a contract to BAR Constructors, Inc. for the construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3; and
- **WHEREAS**, the original storm water outfall structure constructed by BAR Constructors, Inc. as designed by KSA Engineers, Inc. was found to be ineffective upon operation of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3; and
- **WHEREAS**, KSA Engineers, Inc. redesigned the storm water outfall structure to mitigate the issues found with the original structure upon operation of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3; and
- **WHEREAS**, BAR Constructors, Inc. reconstructed the storm water outfall structure according to the redesign by KSA Engineers, Inc.; and
- **WHEREAS**, The City's engineering consultant has reviewed the cost proposals submitted by BAR Constructors, Inc. for the construction of the redesigned storm water outfall structure and has prepared Change Order #1 to the original Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 construction contract.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:
- <u>Section 1</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order #1 with BAR Constructors, Inc. in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Forty-Nine Cents (\$272,219.49) for the construction of the redesigned storm water outfall structure as part of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 Project.

Section 2. This resolution shall take a is duly resolved.	effect immediately from and after its passage, and it
DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED & day of December 2024.	by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 10 th
	APPROVED:
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Irma Parker, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney	